table below, the information regarding shares of Common Stock owned after the offering assumes the sale of all shares offered by the Selling
Stockholders and that the Selling Stockholders does not dispose of or acquire any additional shares.

The information in the below table is based on information provided by or on behalf of the Selling Stockholders to us in a Selling Stockholders
questionnaire and is as of the date specified by the Selling Stockholders in such questionnaire. We have not sought to verify such information.
Additionally, the Selling Stockholders may have sold or transferred some or all of its shares in exempt or non-exempt transactions since the date of this
prospectus. Other information about the Selling Stockholders may also change over time. Any changed information will be set forth in supplements to
this prospectus, if required.

   Prior to the Offering   After the Offering

Name of Selling Stockholders

Aggregate
Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock
Beneficially
Owned(1)

Percent of
Shares of
Common

Stock
Outstanding

(2)

Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock
Being

Registered
for Resale

Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock
Beneficially

Owned

Percent of
Shares of
Common

Stock
Outstanding

(2)
180 Degree Capital Corp.(3)   2,283,777   8.2%   512,944   1,917,388   6.6%
Agman Investments LLC (4)   2,587,696   9.3   313,465   2,363,792   8.1
Ancora Catalyst Institutional LP(5)`   1,624,762   5.8   157,808   1,258,373   4.3
Ancora Catalyst LP (5)   1,624,762   5.8   13,155   1,258,373   4.3
Ancora Merlin Institutional LP (5)   1,624,762   5.8   315,308   1,258,373   4.3
Ancora Merlin LP (5)   1,624,762   5.8   26,673   1,258,373   4.3
Armistice Capital Master Fund Ltd.(6)   407,099   1.5   569,938   —   —
Blue Opportunity Fund, LP (7)   43,763   *   35,429   —   —
Chain of Lakes Investment Fund, LLC (8)   1,467,057   5.2   270,720   1,273,685   4.4
Hudson Bay Master Fund Ltd.(9)   1,017,749   3.6   1,424,848   —   —
Intrinsic Investment Holdings, LLC (10)   920,362   3.3   569,938   513,263   1.8
Maze Focus Fund, LP (7)   43,763   *   25,839   —   —
Punch Nano Cap Partners I, LLC (11)   193,372   *   270,720   —   —
Steven J. Schuster (12)   228,971   *   42,744   198,439   *

* Less than 1%
(1) Does not include Warrant Shares issuable upon exercise of Warrants as the Warrants are not exercisable until August 13, 2021.
(2) Based on 27,951,077 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of February 24, 2021. As the Warrants are not exercisable until August 13, 2021,

the Warrant Shares are not assumed to be issued in calculating the percentage ownership prior to the offering but are assumed to be outstanding
after offering.

(3) Number of shares of Common Stock being registered for resale includes 201,514 Shares of Common Stock purchased by 180 Degree Capital
Corp. pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement and 80,605 Warrant Shares issuable to 180 Degree Capital Corp. upon exercise of Warrants
and 164,875 shares of Common Stock purchased by a separate account managed by 180 Degree Capital Corp. pursuant to the Securities Purchase
Agreement and 65,950 Warrant Shares issuable to the separate account upon exercise of Warrants. Because 180 Degree Capital Corp. manages the